STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA NOTIFICATION

Dated, the 30th November, 2011

No. SEC/3E-II/2011/3813:- Whereas the State Election Commissioner, Haryana vide its notification No. SEC/3E-II/2011/3691 dated 23.11.2011 has issued the time schedule for the conduct of bye election of Panchayati Raj Institutions in the state of Haryana. Subsequently the bye election of the seat of Sarpanch of Gram Panchayat, Bhaiswal Kalan Mithan ,Block Gohana, District Sonipat, is also scheduled to be conducted on 11.12.2011.

- 2. And, whereas, the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat) Sonipat on the report of Senior Superintendent of Police, Sonipat has informed vide its memo no. 6932/Panchayat dated 30.11.2011 that due to election tussle in the village, Sh. Mukesh, Sarpanch, of the said Gram Panchayat was murdered on 8.5.2011, subsequently four murder has been occurred in the same village and further informed that due to tense atmosphere of the village it would not be possible to hold bye election on 11.12.2011 in a peaceful manner and further recommended to postpone the bye election for the period of four to six months.
- 3. In view of the above, the State Election Commission, Haryana hereby orders to postpone the bye election of the seat of Sarpanch of Gram Panchayat, Bhaiswal Kalan Mithan, Block Gohana, District Sonipat, till further orders.

By order.

Dated, Panchkula

Secretary

Dated: 30.11.2011

The 30th November, 2011

State Election Commission, Haryana

Endst. No.SEC/3E-II/2011/3814

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh, with a copy of memo No. 6932 dated 30.11.2011 received from the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer(Panchayat) Sonipat, with the request to direct the authority concerned to watch the law and order situation of the said Gram Panchayat and intimate the month in which the bye election of the said Gram Panchayat may be conducted.
- 2. Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Development & Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Police, Haryana, Panchkula.

- 4. Divisional Commissioner, Ambala, Hisar, Rohtak and Gurgaon.
- 5. Director, Development & Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 6. Deputy Commissioners-cum-District Election Officers (Panchayat) of concerned districts for information and further necessary action.
- 7. Director, Public Relations Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 8. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette. He is requested to supply 20 copies of the notification to this Commission for information and record.
- 9. District Development and Panchayat Officers of concerned districts. (Fax)

Sd/(Parmal Singh)
Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana
Email Id: asec.sec@hry.nic.in